## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2009

S

1

## SENATE DRS75116-LBx-200B\* (3/3)

Short Title:	First Craven Sanitary District Validation.	(Local)
Sponsors:	Senator Preston.	
Referred to:		

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

## 2 AN ACT TO CHANGE THE YEARS OF ELECTION, AND TO VALIDATE ELECTIONS

3 IN AND ACTIONS OF THE FIRST CRAVEN SANITARY DISTRICT.

4 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

5 **SECTION 1.** In 2009, and quadrennially thereafter, members of the First Craven 6 Sanitary District Board shall be elected for Seats 1 and 2 for four-year terms. In 2011 and 7 quadrennially thereafter, members of the First Craven Sanitary District Board shall be elected 8 for Seats 3, 4, and 5 for four-year terms.

9 SECTION 2. The previous elections of the Seat 2 member of the First Craven 10 Sanitary District since January 1, 2003 are hereby validated, notwithstanding any irregularity in 11 the elections for the member of Seat 2. Further, any and all actions of the Seat 2 member of the 12 First Craven Sanitary District since January 1, 2003, are hereby ratified and confirmed, 13 notwithstanding any irregularity in the manner of election.

14 **SECTION 3.** This act is effective when it becomes law.



D